

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,
Appellant,

-vs-

CASE NO.: SC05-1561

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LEON COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GEORGE W. BLOW III
Florida Bar Number 320501
106 White Avenue, Suite C
Live Oak, Florida 32064

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of ContentsI

Table of Authoritiesiii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 2

 I. Course of Proceedings 2

 II. Statement of Facts 4

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument and Citations of Authority 8

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADOPTING
 VIRTUALLY VERBATIM THE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
 AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SUBMITTED BT THE STATE .. 8

 II. APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF COUNSEL BY HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY’S
 CONCESSION OF AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR 11

 III. APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF COUNSEL BY HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY’S FAILURE
 TO CONDUCT PROPER VOIR DIRE 16

 IV. APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF COUNSEL BY HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY’S FAILURE
 TO MOVE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE 25

V. APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY INTRODUCED DETAILS OF APPELLANT’S PREVIOUS CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TO THE JURY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE 34

Conclusion 38

Certificate of Service 39

Certificate of Compliance 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Buford v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1986) | 28 |
| <i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 850 F.2d 1402 (Fla. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>Carlton v. Carlton</i> , 888 So.2d 121 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11 th Cir. 1985) | 16,24,26 |
| <i>Derrick v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>Finney v. State</i> , 650 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) | 35,37 |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Gordon v. State</i> , 469 So.2d 795 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985) | 23 |
| <i>Halburton v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Hansboro v. State</i> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1127 (11 th Cir. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 336 U.S. 717 (1961) | 16,24 |
| <i>Johnston v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 2000) | 34,36 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1999) | 36 |
| <i>Kelley v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1990) | 28,29 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 655 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1995) | 36 |
| <i>Martinez v. State</i> , 655 So.2d 166 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995) | 16 |
| <i>McGill v. State</i> , 428 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1983) | 11 |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) | 16,24 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 137 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000) | 31,32 |
| <i>Monson v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000) | 21,23 |
| <i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) | 26 |
| <i>Nero v. Blackburn</i> , 597 F.2d 991 (5 th Cir. 1979) | 13 |
| <i>Nibert v. State</i> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Oakley v. State</i> , 677 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000) | 10,16 |
| <i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1353 (MD Fla. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> (148 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 1998) | 17,28,29 |
| <i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) | 34,36 |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 444 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000) | 35,37 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997) | 26,28 |
| <i>Romano v. State</i> , 562 So.2d 406 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990) | 32 |
| <i>Ross v. Botha</i> , 867 So.2d 567 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 13,14,16,23 |
| <i>Tafero v. Wainwright</i> , 796 F.2d 1314 (11 th Cir. 1986) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 12,14 |
| <i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 655 F.2d 1346 (1981) | 13 |
| <i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S.Ct. 303 | 12 |
